Gerald R. Rainey Vice President Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station

PECO Energy Company RD 1, Box 208 Delta, PA 17314-9739 717 456 7014

February 18, 1994

Document Control Desk U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

PECO ENERGY

Docket Nos. 50-277 & 50-278

SUBJECT:

Licensee Event Report Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station - Units 2 and 3

This LER concerns a Technical Specification violation when a firewatch was not performed in the Diesel Generator Building Cardox area.

Reference:	Docket Nos.	50-277 & 50-278
Report Number:	2-94-001	
Revision Number:	00	
Event Date:	01/19/94	
Report Date:	02/18/94	
Facility:	Peach Bottom Atc RD1, Box 208, De	mic Power Station

This LER is being submitted pursuant to the requirements of 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(i)(B).

Sincerely,

Plainey

GRR/GAJ:gaj

enclosure

- cc:
- H.A.Burricelli, Public Service Electric & Gas
 W. P. Dornsife, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
 INPO Records Center

T. T. Martin, US NRC, Administrator, Region I

R. I. McLean, State of Maryland

W. L. Schmidt, US NRC, Resident Inspector

C. D. Schaefer, DelMarVa Power

H. C. Schwemm, VP - Atlantic Electric

9402280220 940218 PDR ADDCK 05000 PDR CCN 94-14019

provide a second s	NAMES OF THE OWNER OF TAXABLE PARTY OF TAXABLE AND		CONTRACTOR STREET		Second second second second second	In the real party in the real	-	CONTRACTOR OF STREET, ST		
NRC FORM 366 (6-69)	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION			APPROVED OMB NO. 0150-0104						
						EXP	RES.	4/30/92		
1981					ESTIMATED	BURDEN PER ON COLLECTIO	HESP N RE	PONSE TO CO	HRS FO	H THIS
	LICENSEE EVEN	VT REPORT (LI	ER)		COMMENTS	REGARDING BU	IRDE	N ESTIMATE 7	O THE RE	CORDS
					REGULATO	RY COMMISSION	V. WA	SKINGTON, D	C 20555 J	AND TO
				1	OF MANAGE	WORK REDUCT	DGET.	WASHINGTO	N DC 2050	03.
FACILITY NAME (1)	In the sublimiter of the street of the street of the second street of th	NUMBER OF STREET, STREE	and the second rest states and it is not		DO	CKET NUMBER	(2)	e and the other states and the second	PAG	E (3)
Peach Bottom Ato	mie Powar Sta	tion - Units	2 6 3		0	151010	01	21717	1 OF	0 13
					and the second					I ~ P
Technical :	Specification	Violation di	ie to a mi	issed fir	ewatch					100
EVENT DATE (5)	LER NUMBER (6)	1 100	RT DATE (7)		07457 64	CHARTER INNOU		101	er og ser for ser ser ser ser ser ser ser ser ser se	
	I Internet and I	where the second s			CILITY NAME	R FACILITIES INVOLVED (B)				
MONTH DAY YEAR YE	AR NUMBER	NUMBER MONTH	DAY YEAR							
				Peach Bo	ottom Ur	uit 3	0	5 0 0	012	7 8
State Parts	James 1 1 1									
01119949	41 0 0 1	0 0 0 2	8 9 4				0 1	51010	01	
1/17-12-75 /A 1 1793.0	E REPORT IS SUBMITTED	PURSUANT TO THE REC	UIREMENTS OF 1	O CPR § (Check o	ine or more of	the following) (11				
MODE (8)	20.402(b)	20.406(c)		50.7	3(#){2)((v)			7371(b)		
POWER	20 405(a)(1)(i)	60.36(c)(1	9.	50.7	3(s)(2)(v)			73.71(e)		- 224
(1D) 11010	20.405(a)(1)(b)	50.38(c)(2		50.7	3(a)(2)(vil)			OTHER (Spe		
person and a size the size of a	20.405(±)(1)(iii)	又 50 73(s)(2		50.7	(73ig)(2)(viii)(A)		below and in Text, NRC Form 366A)			Form
	20.405(s)(1)(iv)	50.73(s)(2		60.7	50.73(a)(2)(viii)(B)					
	20.405(a)(1)(v)	60.73(a)(2		50.7	0.73(s)(2)(x)					
In This contraction and the second second second second	1		INTACT FOR THIS				i a composition in		a series and a series of	
NAME	and the second			1.5.11 (14)		1	TELE	PHONE NUMB	ER	
Anthony J. Wasong, Manager, Experience Assessment				AREA CODE						
Anthony J. Wason	ig, Manager, i	superience As	ssessment			14.11		e . z	A. 16.	1 11
						7 11 17	4	5 101-	10	11 14
	COMPLETE ON	IE LINE FOR EACH COM	PONENT FAILORE	DESCRIBED IN T	HIS REPORT	(13)				
GAUSE SYSTEM COMPONEN		EPORTABLE TO NERDS	CAUSE	SYSTEM CON	NPONENT	MANUFAC TURER		PORTABLE		
freilige and the second se						1 97 - 196 - 13	-	- arriva		
				1.1.1.1.	1.1.	A. F.A.				
					1.1.1	LLI		10.00		
	SUPPLEMENT	AL REPORT EXPECTED	(14)	and the second se		e versioner	-	MONTH	DAY	YEAR
				EXPECTE SUBMISSI	D.N	1.1.1				
YES III yes, complete EXPEC	TED SUBMISSION DATE!	X	-N0		1	DATE IN		1.1	1.1.3	1.1
ABSTRACT IL INCO TO INCOME	annonimatery fifteen si-	nie inere tonewritten Louis	(118)			and the second second second				

Cin 01/19/94, a fire supervisory alarm annunciated in the Control Room. The Shift Fingineer identified that the alarm was from the alarm loop serving the four Diesel Generator Bays and the Cardox Room. The Shift Supervisor (SSV) determined that an hourly firewatch would be appropriate for the four Diesel Generator Bays and the one Cardox Room. Security was contacted to establish a firewatch in these areas. At approximately 0900 hours, Fire Protection personnel identified that a breaker must have opened or had been opened which made the Cardox Room fire detection inoperable. Technical Specification (Tech Spec) 3.14.C.2 requires that an hourly firewatch be performed when fire detection instrumentation becomes inoperable for a given area. In addition, it was discovered by Fire Protection personnel that the firewatch was not in place for the Cardox Room from 0500 to 0900 hours. Therefore, since no firewatch was established, a Tech Spec violation occurred. The breaker was then closed and the instrumentation was restored to an operable condition. The cause of the event was having the fire detection system breaker open with no hourly firewatch in the Diesel Generator Cardox Room. The firewatch was not established due to miscommunication between the SSV and the Security Individual. The cause of the open breaker could not be determined. The event has been discussed with the involved individuals and pertinent information will be provided to the appropriate personnel. No previous similar events have been identified.

NRC FORM 366A (6-89)	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISS	APPROVED OMBINO, 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 4730/92		
LICENSEE EVEN TEXT CONT	NT REPORT (LER)	ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH T INFORMATION COLLECTION REGUEST 50.0 HRS. FORWA COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECO AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (F530), U.S. NUCU REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20555, AND THE PARERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0704), OFF OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.	ARD ROS EAR D TO	
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6) PAGE (3)	GE (3)	
Peach Bottom Atomic Power Sta	ation	VEAR BEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER NUMBER		
Units 2 & 3	0 5 0 0 0 2 7	7 7 9 4 -0 0 ¹ -0 00 2 OF	0 3	
TEXT III more sudce is required, use additional NRC Form 3664's)		and the section of the order and the section of the		

Requirements for the Report

This LER is being submitted pursuant to the requirements of 10 CFR 50.73 (a)(2)(i)(B) due to a violation of Technical Specification (Tech Spec) 3.14.C.2 concerning a missed firewatch in the Diesel Generator Building Cardox Room.

Unit Conditions at the time of the Event

Units 2 and 3 were in the "RUN" mode at approximately 100% power. There were no inoperable structures, systems or components that contributed to this event.

Description of the Event

On 01/19/94 a fire supervisory alarm, which may indicate an open alarm circuit, annunciated in the Main Control Room and could not be reset or cleared. The Shift Engineer (Utility : Non-Licensed) performed troubleshooting in accordance with procedure AO-37A.7.A "TROUBLESHOOTING FIRE ALARM LOSS OF SUPERVISORY CIRCUIT OR CONTINUOUS ALARM HORN SOUNDING" and identified that the supervisory alarm was from the alarm loop serving the four Diesel Generator Bays and the Cardox Room. Therefore, the fire detection equipment supervisory logic located in the Diesel Generator Bays and Cardox Room was isolated to allow the supervisory alarm, which is needed for other areas of the plant, to be reset at 0500 hours. At approximately 0530 hours, the Shift Supervisor (Utility : Licensed) determined that an hourly firewatch would be appropriate for the four Diesel Generator Bays and the one Cardox Room until troubleshooting, to determine if equipment was operable, was completed. Security was contacted to establish a firewatch in these areas. On 01/19/94 at approximately 0900 hours, Fire Protection personnel identified that a breaker must have opened or had been opened earlier that day. This made the Diesel Generator Building Cardox Room fire detection instrumentation inoperable and prevented the reset of the supervisory alarm in the Main Control Room. Tech Spec 3.14.C.2 requires that an hourly firewatch be performed when all fire detection instrumentation becomes inoperable for a given area. In addition, it was discovered by Fire Protection personnel that the firewatch was not in place for the Diesel Generator Building Cardox Room from approximately 0500 hours to 0900 hours. Therefore, since no firewatch was established in the Diesel Generator Building Cardox Room, a Tech Spec violation occurred. Following discovery of the open breaker, the breaker was closed and the fire detection instrumentation was restored to an operable condition.

Cause of the Event

The cause of the event was having the fire detection system breaker open with no hourly firewatch in the Diesel Generator Building Cardox Room. The firewatch was not

NRC FORM 366A U. (6-89)	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION		
LICENSEE EVENT REPORT TEXT CONTINUATION		ESTIMATED BUHDEN PER RESPONSE T INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST COMMENTS RECARDING BURDEN ESTIM AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGT THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJEC OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET WASHI	50.0 HRS FORWARD ATE TO THE RECORDS (P-530), U.S. NUCLEAR ON, DC 20585 AND TO T (3150-0104), OFFICE
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)
Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station Units 2 & 3	0 15 0 0 0 2 7 7	94-0011-00	0 3 OF 0 3

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional NRC Form 3664's) (17)

established due to miscommunication between the Shift Supervisor (SSV) (Utility : Licensed) and the Security Individual (Utility : Non Licensed) following discovery of the event. Operations records indicate that the SSV notified the Security Individual that a firewatch would be required in all five areas. However, the Security records indicate that a firewatch would only be required in the four Diesel Generator Bays, not the Cardox Room. Therefore, the Cardox Room firewatch was not established. Communication which is not clearly understood by all individuals does not meet the expectation of Management. In addition, searches of access records to the Diesel Generator areas and the Cardox Room could not identify activities performed within the panel which contains the breaker. Therefore, the cause of the open breaker could not be determined.

Analysis of the Event

There were no actual safety consequences as a result of this event.

No fires occurred in this area during the period of non-compliance. The probability of not detecting a fire in this area during the period of non-compliance was extremely low due to the fact that firewatches were being performed in adjacent fire areas. Had a fire occurred in the area of concern, firewatches in adjacent fire areas were in effect to alert fire brigade personnel to promptly extinguish the fire. There was no entry of transient combustibles into the affected fire area during the period of non compliance. The Cardox Room is a separate fire area separated from the Diesel Generators by a three hour fire barrier. In addition, during the time that the fire detection instrumentation in the Cardox Room were inoperable, the carbon dioxide fire suppression system was operable to inject into the four Diesel Generator Bays. However, the alarm would not have functioned to notify the Main Control Room personnel of a fire.

Corrective Actions

Following discovery of the open breaker, the breaker was closed and the fire detection instrumentation was restored to an operable condition.

The event has been discussed with the involved individuals. The pertinent information from the event will be provided to the appropriate Security and Operations personnel to re-emphasize the importance of clear communication.

Previous Similar Events

No previous similar events have been identified which involve communication issues between Shift Operations and the Security personnel.